

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

◆  
DAVID KING, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,  
AS U.S. SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

◆  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

◆  
**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTHS OF  
VIRGINIA, KENTUCKY, MASSACHUSETTS, AND  
PENNSYLVANIA, THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,  
IOWA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MISSISSIPPI,  
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,  
NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OREGON,  
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON,  
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General  
of Virginia

CYNTHIA BAILEY  
Deputy Attorney General

KIM PINER  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

CARLY L. RUSH  
Assistant Attorney  
General

January 28, 2015

STUART A. RAPHAEL\*  
Solicitor General  
of Virginia

*\*Counsel of Record*

TREVOR S. COX  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240

sraphael@oag.state.va.us

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xix
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. In the nation’s thirty-four FFE States, millions of citizens depend on tax credits to afford the health insurance that the ACA requires them to purchase .....	3
II. Petitioners’ interpretation would destroy State insurance markets and render the ACA unworkable.....	9
III. Petitioners’ interpretation of the ACA is untenable under the <i>Pennhurst</i> doctrine because Congress did not give the States clear notice of the alleged consequences of relying on a federally-facilitated Exchange.....	12
A. The <i>Pennhurst</i> doctrine requires that Congress give States clear notice of conditions imposed under cooperative-federalism programs.....	12
B. The States selected among Exchange options without clear notice that the choice could harm their citizens and disrupt their insurance markets .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The States had no clear notice from the text, structure, purpose or history of the ACA that citizens in FFE States would be denied premium-assistance tax credits .....	27
IV. The constitutional-doubt canon also counsels against Petitioners' ACA interpretation, which raises serious questions under the Tenth Amendment .....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	13, 27
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	44
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	40
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	42
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>reh’g en banc granted, judgment vacated</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 4627181 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014).....	4, 10, 39, 41, 42
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. CV 13-0623 (PLF), 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014).....	42
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 9, 37, 42
<i>King v. Sebelius</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D. Va. 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	33
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	29
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	14, 43
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	43
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Del. &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	42
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. 113 (1849).....	29
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	33
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	28

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X .....	3, 11, 42, 43, 44
----------------------------	-------------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B).....	13
26 U.S.C.	
§ 36B.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 36B(a).....	5
§ 36B(b)(2)(A).....	28, 32
§ 36B(c)(1)(A).....	5
§ 36B(c)(2)(A).....	28
§ 36B(c)(2)(A)(1).....	32
§ 36B(d)(3)(B).....	30
§ 36B(e)(3).....	30
§ 36B(f).....	36
§ 36B(f)(3).....	30
§ 36B(f)(3)(B).....	36
§ 36B(f)(3)(C).....	36
§ 36B(f)(3)(E).....	36
§ 36B(f)(3)(F).....	36
§ 5000A(a).....	4
§ 5000A(e)(1)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-91(d)(21).....	i, 31
§ 1396a(gg)(1).....	35
§ 18031.....	i, 30, 31, 33, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 18031(a).....	4, 31
§ 18031(b)(1).....	i, 4, 31
§ 18031(d).....	31
§ 18031(d)(1).....	31
§ 18032(f)(1)(A).....	34
§ 18041(c).....	31
§ 18041(c)(1).....	i, 5, 31, 32, 34
§ 18071(c).....	5
§ 18083.....	33, 34
§ 18083(a).....	33, 34, 37
§ 18083(e)(1).....	34
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 .....	<i>passim</i>
2011 Haw. Sess. Laws, Act 205 .....	21
Idaho Code Ann. § 41-6102 (West 2014) .....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-N:10(I)(h)(1) (2014) .....	18
 REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k).....	i, xix
45 C.F.R. § 155.20 .....	xix
77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (2012) .....	xix, 4
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (2012).....	i, xix



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Exec. Order (Beshear) No. 2012-587 (Ky. 2012), <a href="http://apps.sos.ky.gov/Executive/Journal/execjournalimages/2012-MISC-2012-0587-222943.pdf">http://apps.sos.ky.gov/Executive/Journal/execjournalimages/2012-MISC-2012-0587-222943.pdf</a> .....	21
Exec. Order (Chafee) No. 11-09 (R.I. 2011), <a href="http://www.healthcare.ri.gov/documents/Exec%20Order%2011-09%20as%20Signed.pdf">http://www.healthcare.ri.gov/documents/Exec%20Order%2011-09%20as%20Signed.pdf</a> .....	21, 32
Exec. Order (Cuomo) No. 42, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.42 (N.Y. 2012) .....	20
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
155 Cong. Rec. S11,964 (Nov. 21, 2009) .....	37
155 Cong. Rec. S12,358 (Dec. 4, 2009) .....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S12,779 (Dec. 9, 2009) .....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S13,375 (Dec. 17, 2009) .....	38
155 Cong. Rec. S13,559 (Dec. 20, 2009) .....	38
<i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Progress Report: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Fin., 113th Cong. (2013)</i> .....	19
Verbatim Transcript, <i>Markup of the Reconciliation Act of 2010</i> , H. Comm. on Budget, 111th Cong., 2010 WL 941012 (Mar. 15, 2010) .....	39
Wash. H.B. Rep., SSB 5445, 2011 Session (2011), <a href="http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2011-12/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/House/5445-S%20HBR%20APH%2011.pdf">http://apps.leg.wa.gov/documents/billdocs/2011-12/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/House/5445-S%20HBR%20APH%2011.pdf</a> .....	17, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule to Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 Health Matrix 119 (2013) .....	39
Vikram David Amar, <i>Why the Federalism Teachings from the 2012 Obamacare Case Weaken the Challengers’ Case in King v. Burwell</i> , Verdict (Dec. 5, 2014), <a href="http://verdict.justia.com/2014/12/05/federalism-teachings-2012-obamacare-case-weaken-challengers-case-king-v-burwell">http://verdict.justia.com/2014/12/05/ federalism-teachings-2012-obamacare-case- weaken-challengers-case-king-v-burwell</a> .....	30
Arkansas Medicaid, <i>Proposed Amendment to Health Care Inde- pendence (aka Private Option) 1115 Waiver</i> , <a href="https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/general/comment/demowaivers.aspx">https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/general/ comment/demowaivers.aspx</a> .....	35
Press Release, Office of Alabama Governor Robert J. Bentley, Governor Bentley Announces Alabama Will Not Set Up State Insurance Exchange (Nov. 13, 2012), <a href="http://governor.alabama.gov/newsroom/2012/11/governor-bentley-announces-alabama-will-not-set-up-state-insurance-exchange/">http://governor.alabama.gov/newsroom/2012/ 11/governor-bentley-announces-alabama- will-not-set-up-state-insurance-exchange/</a> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Linda J. Blumberg, Matthew Buettgens & John Holahan, <i>The Implications of a Supreme Court Finding for the Plaintiff in King vs. Burwell: 8.2 Million More Uninsured and 35% Higher Premiums</i> (Jan. 2015), <a href="http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/2000062-The-Implications-King-vs-Burwell.pdf">http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/2000062- The-Implications-King-vs-Burwell.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 11
Jonathan Cohn, <i>Jonathan Gruber: ‘It Was Just a Mistake,’ An Obamacare architect explains a 2012 quote that’s fueling critics</i> , <i>New Republic</i> (July 25, 2014), <a href="http://www.newrepublic.com/article/118851/jonathan-gruber-halbig-says-quote-exchanges-was-mistake">http://www.newrepublic.com/article/118851/ jonathan-gruber-halbig-says-quote- exchanges-was-mistake</a> .....	41
Sarah Dash, et al., The Ctr. on Health Ins. Reforms, Georgetown Univ. Health Policy Inst., <i>Implementing the Affordable Care Act: State Decisions about Health Insurance Exchange Establishment</i> (Apr. 2013), <a href="https://georgetown.box.com/shared/static/pfmjd22ofj03z7qes8w3.pdf">https://georgetown.box.com/shared/static/ pfmjd22ofj03z7qes8w3.pdf</a> .....	16, 17, 18
Press Release, Office of the Governor, Deal: Georgia will not set up state exchange (Nov. 16, 2012), <a href="http://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2012-11-16/deal-georgia-will-not-set-state-exchange">http://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2012-11- 16/deal-georgia-will-not-set-state-exchange</a> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
A. Doyle, The Complete Sherlock Holmes (1927) .....	40
Christine Eibner & Evan Saltzman, RAND Corp., <i>The Effect of Eliminating the Affordable Care Act’s Tax Credits in Federally Facilitated Marketplaces</i> (Jan. 2015), <a href="http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR980.html">http://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/ RR980.html</a> .....	10, 11
Amirah Ellis & Edward Ratledge, Univ. of Delaware, <i>Delaware and the Patient Protection Affordable Care Act</i> (updated Aug. 2011), <a href="http://dhss.delaware.gov/dhcc/files/issuebrief.pdf">http://dhss.delaware.gov/dhcc/files/ issuebrief.pdf</a> .....	16
Eric Eyre, <i>W. Va. and feds to share health insurance exchange</i> , <i>W. Va. Gazette</i> (Dec. 10, 2012), <a href="http://www.wvgazette.com/News/201212100096">http://www.wvgazette.com/News/ 201212100096</a> .....	25
Press Release, Governor Mary Fallin, Governor Fallin Announces Extension of Insure Oklahoma (Sept. 6, 2013), <a href="http://www.ok.gov/triton/modules/newsroom/newsroom_article.php?id=223&amp;article_id=12653">http://www.ok.gov/triton/modules/newsroom/ newsroom_article.php?id=223&amp;article_id= 12653</a> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Press Release, Governor Mary Fallin, Gov. Fallin: Oklahoma Will Not Pursue a State-Based Exchange or Medicaid Expansion (Nov. 19, 2012), <a href="http://www.ok.gov/triton/modules/newsroom/newsroom_article.php?id=223&amp;article_id=9750">http://www.ok.gov/triton/modules/newsroom/ newsroom_article.php?id=223&amp;article_id=9750</a> .....	26
Georgia Health Ins. Exchange Advisory Comm., <i>Report to the Governor</i> (Dec. 15, 2011), <a href="https://www.statereforum.org/system/files/179765813ghix_final_report_to_the_governor.pdf">https://www.statereforum.org/system/files/ 179765813ghix_final_report_to_the_governor. pdf</a> .....	23
Letter from South Carolina Governor Nikki R. Haley to Senator Jim DeMint (July 2, 2012), <a href="http://governor.sc.gov/Documents/Letter%20to%20Senator%20DeMint.pdf">http://governor.sc.gov/Documents/Letter%20to %20Senator%20DeMint.pdf</a> .....	24, 25
Health Mgmt. Assocs., Wakely Consulting Grp., <i>Illinois Exchange Strategic and Operational Needs Assessment, Final Report</i> (Sept. 2011), <a href="http://cgfa.ilga.gov/upload/final%20il%20exchange%20needs%20assessment%20091511.pdf">http://cgfa.ilga.gov/upload/final%20il%20 exchange%20needs%20assessment% 20091511.pdf</a> .....	17
Indiana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin., <i>Healthy Indiana Plan 1115 Waiver Extension Application</i> (Apr. 12, 2013) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ins. and Real Estate Comm., <i>Joint Favorable Report</i> (Ct. Mar. 15, 2011), <a href="ftp://ftp.cga.ct.gov/2011/JFR/S/2011SB-00921-R00INS-JFR.htm">ftp://ftp.cga.ct.gov/2011/JFR/S/2011SB-00921-R00INS-JFR.htm</a> .....	22
Insure Tennessee, <i>Waiver Amendment Request, TennCare, Demonstration Amendment #25</i> , <a href="https://news.tn.gov/sites/default/files/Insure%20Tennessee%20-%20Waiver%20Amendment.pdf">https://news.tn.gov/sites/default/files/Insure%20Tennessee%20-%20Waiver%20Amendment.pdf</a> .....	36
Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., <i>Iowa Marketplace Choice Plan 1115 Waiver Application</i> , <a href="http://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/IAMktplaceChoice1115_Final.pdf">http://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/IAMktplaceChoice1115_Final.pdf</a> .....	35
Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs., <i>Iowa Wellness Plan 1115 Waiver Application</i> (Aug. 2013), <a href="http://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/IAWellnessPlan1115_Final.pdf">http://dhs.iowa.gov/sites/default/files/IAWellnessPlan1115_Final.pdf</a> .....	35
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Subsidy Calculator</i> (2015), <a href="http://kff.org/interactive/subsidy-calculator/">http://kff.org/interactive/subsidy-calculator/</a> .....	5
Letter from Governor John R. Kasich to Dir. Gary Cohen, CMMS (Nov. 12, 2012), <a href="http://www.governor.ohio.gov/Portals/0/pdf/11.16.12%20Letter%20to%20HHS.pdf">http://www.governor.ohio.gov/Portals/0/pdf/11.16.12%20Letter%20to%20HHS.pdf</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Larry Levitt & Gary Claxton, Kaiser Family Found., <i>The Potential Side Effects of Halbig</i> (July 31, 2014), <a href="http://kff.org/health-reform/perspective/the-potential-side-effects-of-halbig/">http://kff.org/health-reform/perspective/the- potential-side-effects-of-halbig/</a> .....6, 7, 10	6, 7, 10
Annie L. Mach & C. Stephen Redhead, Cong. Research Serv., R43066, <i>Federal Funding for Health Insurance Exchanges</i> (2014), <a href="http://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43066.pdf">http://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43066.pdf</a> .....22	22
Letter from Governor Jack A. Markell to Sec’y Kathleen Sebelius (Nov. 14, 2012), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Technical-Implementation-Letters/Downloads/de-exchange-letter.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/ Technical-Implementation-Letters/ Downloads/de-exchange-letter.pdf</a> .....19	19
Maryland Health Care Reform Coordinating Council, <i>Final Report and Recommendations</i> (Jan. 1, 2011), <a href="http://marylandhbe.com/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/HCRCC-FINALREPORT_jan2011.pdf">http://marylandhbe.com/wp-content/uploads/ 2012/10/HCRCC-FINALREPORT_jan2011. pdf</a> .....32	32
Letter from Governor Robert F. McDonnell to Sec’y Kathleen Sebelius (Dec. 14, 2012), Amicus Br. for the Commonwealth of Virginia on Behalf of Defs.-Appellees 25a, <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-1158) .....18	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Steve Mistler, <i>Outspoken critic of Obamacare helped to turn LePage against state exchange,</i> Portland Press Herald (Nov. 23, 2014), <a href="http://www.pressherald.com/2014/11/23/&lt;br/&gt;outspoken-critic-of-obamacare-helped-to-&lt;br/&gt;turn-lepage-against-state-exchange/">http://www.pressherald.com/2014/11/23/ outspoken-critic-of-obamacare-helped-to- turn-lepage-against-state-exchange/</a> .....	27
Christine Monahan, <i>Halbig v. Sebelius and State Motivations to Opt for Federally Run Exchanges,</i> Ctr. on Health Ins. Reforms (Feb. 11, 2014), <a href="http://chirblog.org/halbig-v-sebelius-and-&lt;br/&gt;state-motivations-to-opt-for-federally-run-&lt;br/&gt;exchanges/">http://chirblog.org/halbig-v-sebelius-and- state-motivations-to-opt-for-federally-run- exchanges/</a> .....	26
Nat'l Governors Ass'n, <i>State Perspectives on Insurance Exchanges: Implementing Health Reform in an Uncertain Environment</i> (Sept. 16, 2011), <a href="http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/&lt;br/&gt;pdf/1109NGAEXCHANGESSUMMARY.PDF">http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/ pdf/1109NGAEXCHANGESSUMMARY.PDF</a> .....	17
Oregon Health Policy Bd., <i>Building Oregon's Health Insurance Exchange, A Report to the Oregon Legislature</i> (Dec. 2010), <a href="http://www.oregon.gov/oha/action-plan/&lt;br/&gt;exchange-report.pdf">http://www.oregon.gov/oha/action-plan/ exchange-report.pdf</a> .....	17
Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare, <i>Healthy Pennsylvania 1115 Demonstration Application</i> (Feb. 2014), <a href="http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/cs/groups/web&lt;br/&gt;content/documents/document/c_071204.pdf">http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/cs/groups/web content/documents/document/c_071204.pdf</a> .....	36



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. Consulting Grp., Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. Health Ins. Exchange Planning, <i>Final Report</i> (June 21, 2012), <a href="http://dhss.alaska.gov/Documents/Pdfs/AKHealthExchangeReport2012.pdf">http://dhss.alaska.gov/Documents/Pdfs/ AKHealthExchangeReport2012.pdf</a> .....	16
Letter from Governor Pat Quinn to Gary Cohen, Acting Dir., CMMS (Oct. 16, 2012), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Technical-Implementation-Letters/Downloads/il-exchange-letter.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/ Technical-Implementation-Letters/ Downloads/il-exchange-letter.pdf</a> .....	20
Robert Wood Johnson Found., <i>Health Policy Brief, Health Insurance Exchanges and State Decisions</i> (July 18, 2013), <a href="http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/issue_briefs/2013/rwjf407092">http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/ issue_briefs/2013/rwjf407092</a> .....	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	28, 34, 42
South Carolina Health Planning Comm., <i>Improving the Health Care Marketplace in South Carolina</i> (Nov. 2011), <a href="http://doi.sc.gov/DocumentCenter/View/2534">http://doi.sc.gov/DocumentCenter/View/2534</a> .....	24
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Health Insurance Marketplace 2015 Open Enrollment Period: December Enrollment Report</i> (Dec. 30, 2014), <a href="http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/MarketPlaceEnrollment/Dec2014/ib_2014Dec_enrollment.pdf">http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/ MarketPlaceEnrollment/Dec2014/ib_2014 Dec_enrollment.pdf</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Affordable Care Act is Working</i> , <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/facts/factsheets/2014/10/affordable-care-act-is-working.html">http://www.hhs.gov/healthcare/facts/factsheets/ 2014/10/affordable-care-act-is-working.html</a> .....	7
Washington Health Care Auth., Washington State Health Benefit Exchange Program, <i>Issue Brief #1: Goals and Value of a Health Benefit Exchange</i> (Jan. 1, 2011), <a href="http://wahbexchange.org/wp-content/uploads/HBE_Planning_Grant_Goal.pdf">http://wahbexchange.org/wp-content/ uploads/HBE_Planning_Grant_Goal.pdf</a> .....	22
WV Health Benefits Exchange Stakeholder <i>Meeting Summary</i> (May 9, 2012), <a href="http://bewv.wvinsurance.gov/Portals/2/pdf/CarrierNotesMay2012.pdf">http://bewv.wvinsurance.gov/Portals/2/pdf/ CarrierNotesMay2012.pdf</a> .....	25
Written Testimony of Professor Jonathan Gruber before the Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (Dec. 9, 2014), <a href="http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Gruber-Statement-12-9-ObamaCare1.pdf">http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/ uploads/2014/12/Gruber-Statement-12-9- ObamaCare1.pdf</a> .....	41
Joanne Young, <i>Heinman opts for federal health care ex- change</i> , Lincoln Journal Star (Nov. 15, 2012), <a href="http://journalstar.com/news/state-and-regional/statehouse/heinman-opts-for-federal-health-care-exchange/article_c8b80018-c57b-52c7-807c-807535e3533a.html">http://journalstar.com/news/state-and- regional/statehouse/heinman-opts-for- federal-health-care-exchange/article_c8b80018- c57b-52c7-807c-807535e3533a.html</a> .....	23
